

No. 14-1330

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

H. TY WARNER,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
The Honorable Charles P. Kocoras
No. 1:13-cr-00731-1

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

GREGORY J. SCANDAGLIA
MICHAEL S. SHAPIRO
SCANDAGLIA & RYAN
55 East Monroe Street
Suite 3440
Chicago, IL 60603
(313) 580-2020

MARK E. MATTHEWS
CAPLIN & DRYSDALE CHTD.
One Thomas Circle NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 862-5000

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

MICHAEL J. GARCIA
KIRKLAND & ELLIS, LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-4800

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

July 9, 2014

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The undersigned counsel for Defendants-Appellee furnishes the following statement in compliance with Circuit Rule 26.1:

- (1) The full name of every party that the attorney represents in the case:

H. Ty Warner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Mr. Warner’s Unique History and Characteristics.....	3
B. The Underlying Offense	9
C. Sentencing Proceedings.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	25
I. District Courts Possess Extremely Broad Sentencing Discretion, And The Sentences They Impose May Be Held Substantively Unreasonable Only In The Narrowest Of Circumstances.....	25
II. Mr. Warner’s Sentence Is Substantively Reasonable.....	30
A. The District Court Expressly and Appropriately Considered the Relevant Sentencing Factors	30
B. The District Court Neither Considered Impermissible Factors Nor Placed Impermissible Weight on Any Factors It Considered.....	34
C. Mr. Warner’s Sentence Is Consistent with Analogous Cases and Does Not Cause Unwarranted Sentencing Disparities	48
CONCLUSION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Berge</i> , 354 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2004)	55
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	55
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	34
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	27
<i>Parker v. Franklin Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 667 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013)	34
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	25
<i>Rodriguez v. Anderson</i> , 973 F.2d 550 (7th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>United States v. Abebe</i> , 651 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>United States v. Annoreno</i> , 713 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2013)	28, 54
<i>United States v. Bistline</i> , 665 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	26
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 628 F.3d 394 (7th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 538 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2008)	27, 28, 29, 34
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 694 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2012)	40
<i>United States v. Cranley</i> , 350 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2003)	55
<i>United States v. England</i> , 555 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v. Engle</i> , 592 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2010)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	55
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 670 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2012)	29

United States v. Marin-Castano, 688 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 35, 42, 45

United States v. Miller, 601 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 26

United States v. Omole, 523 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2008) 26

United States v. Peppel, 707 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2013) 45

United States v. Repking, 467 F.3d 1091 (7th Cir. 2006) 26, 41, 42

United States v. Reyes-Hernandez, 624 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 2010) 53

United States v. Roberson, 474 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2007) 26

United States v. Vrdolyak, 593 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 37, 39

United States v. Wachowiak, 496 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 2, 25, 34, 57

United States v. Wallace, 458 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 26

Statute

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)*passim*

Other Authorities

Department of Justice Criminal Tax Manual (2012) 12

Judgment & Commitment, *United States v. Olenicoff*,
No. 07-CR-227 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2008) 51

Judgment, *United States v. Homann*,
No. 09-CR-724 (D.N.J. Jan. 6, 2010)..... 50

Judgment, *United States v. Robbins*,
No. 10-CR-333 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2010) 51

Judgment, *United States v. Rubinstein*,
No. 09-CR-60166 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 28, 2009) 50

Judgment, *United States v. Silva*,
No. 10-CR-44 (E.D. Va. June 11, 2010) 50

Judgment, *United States v. Vogliano*,
No. 10-CR-327 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2011)..... 51

Judgment, <i>United States v. Zabczuk</i> , No. 10-CR-60112 (S.D. Fla. July 27, 2010).....	49
Statement from IRS Comm’r Doug Shulman on Offshore Income, IRS.gov (Mar. 26, 2009), http://1.usa.gov/1pYbzrj	11
Tr. of Sentencing Hearing 17, <i>United States v. Curran</i> , No. 12-CR-80206 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2013).....	49
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>2011 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> Table 59 (2012), http://bit.ly/1rO9opX	26
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>2012 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> Table 59 (2013), http://bit.ly/VGtF3j	26
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>2013 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> Table 59 (2014), http://bit.ly/1oFflCc	26
